

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
PETITIONER,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
PROFESSORS JONATHAN H. ADLER, RICHARD A.
EPSTEIN, AND MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

September 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS IS AN IDEAL TIME FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS LONGSTANDING CONCERNS WITH <i>AUER</i> THAT HAVE BEEN PERCOLATING IN THE JUDICIARY AND LEGAL ACADEMY FOR 20 YEARS	5
A. The Debate in the Academy.....	5
B. The Debate in the Courts	7
II. <i>AUER</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE IT UNDERMINES DUE PROCESS, THE RULE OF LAW, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	9
A. <i>Auer</i> Undermines Due Process and the Rule of Law.....	9
B. <i>Auer</i> Undermines Separation of Powers.	11
III. THIS CASE IS A PRIME VEHICLE FOR RECONSIDERING <i>AUER</i> 'S SCOPE BECAUSE IT SHOWS <i>AUER</i> AT ITS WORST.....	13
A. OCR's Reinterpretation of Its Regulation Constitutes an Abrupt Change to Decades of Agency Practice and Public Expectations..	14
B. OCR's Reinterpretation Goes Against the Repeatedly Expressed Will of Congress.....	16

IV. AT MINIMUM, <i>AUER</i> SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ONLY AFFORD DEFERENCE TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF REGULATIONS THAT ARE PROMULGATED THROUGH NOTICE-AND- COMMENT RULEMAKING	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arriaga v. Florida Pacific Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	15
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	18
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9, 17
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Decker v. N.W. Env. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	8
<i>Encarnacion ex. rel George v. Astrue</i> , 568 F.3d 72 (2nd Cir. 2009)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	15

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonesca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	8, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	8
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	8
<i>U.S. Freightways Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 270 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	9, 10-11, 17
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	15
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	2
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A)	16

Other Authorities

- Cass Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, *the Unbearable Rightness of Auer*, forthcoming U. Chi. L. Rev. (2016), available at goo.gl/e9Isuy 7
- Christopher J. Walker, *Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015)..... 10
- Daniel Mensher, *With Friends Like These: The Trouble with Auer Deference*, 43 Env'tl. L. 849 (2013)..... 6
- H.R. 1397 (112th Cong. 2011) 16
- H.R. 1755 (113th Cong. 2013) 16
- H.R. 2015 (110th Cong. 2007) 16
- H.R. 3017 (111th Cong. 2009) 16
- John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) 5
- John F. Manning, *Textualism as a Nondelegation Doctrine*, 97 Colum. L. Rev. 673 (1997)..... 12-13
- Kevin M. Stack, *The Interpretive Dimension of Seminole Rock*, 22 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 669 (2015) 6
- Kevin O. Leske, *Between Seminole Rock and a Hard Place: A New Approach to Agency Deference*, 46 Conn. L. Rev. 227 (2013)..... 6
- Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, *In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007)..... 6
- Lon L. Fuller, *The Morality of Law* (1964) 9

Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	6
Peter L. Strauss, <i>Publication Rules in the Rulemaking Spectrum: Assuring Proper Respect for an Essential Element</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 803 (2001)	6-7
<i>Reflections on Seminole Rock: The Past, Present, and Future of Deference to Agency Regulatory In- terpretations</i> , Online Symposium, Notice & Com- ment (Yale J. on Reg.) (Sept.12–23, 2016), https://goo.gl/Mgn2PY	7
Robert A. Anthony & Michael Asimow, <i>The Court’s Deferences—A Foolish Inconsistency</i> , 26 Admin. Reg. L. News 1 (2000)	6
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don’t Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996)	12
S. 1584 (111th Cong. 2009).....	16
S. 811 (112th Cong. 2011).....	16
S. 815 (113th Cong. 2013).....	16
Scott H. Angstreich, <i>Shoring Up Chevron: A Defense of Seminole Rock Deference to Agency Regulatory Interpretations</i> , 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 49 (2000).....	5
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	5
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	2
